

No. 13-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HAROLD C. ROSE AND KIMBERLY LANE,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KIM M. WATTERSON  
Reed Smith LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-7996

MARGARET M. GRIGNON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Reed Smith LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 457-8056  
mgrignon@reedsmith.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....2

STATEMENT .....3

    A.    The Federal Truth In Savings Act .....4

    B.    The Underlying Allegations And  
          The California Trial And  
          Appellate Court Rulings .....7

    C.    The California Supreme Court’s  
          Decision .....9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....10

    I.    The California Supreme Court’s  
          Decision Conflicts With This Court’s  
          Precedents .....14

A. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With The Settled Principle Of Federal Law That Federal Statutes May Not Be Privately Enforced Unless Congress Authorized Private Enforcement ..... 15

B. The California Supreme Court’s Conclusion That TISA’s Savings Clause Overrides Congress’ Specific Intent To Bar Private Enforcement Of TISA Conflicts With Federal Law ..... 28

II. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Involves An Exceptionally Important Issue And There Is An Immediate And Urgent Need For Review ..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 42

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of California (August 1, 2013) ..... 1a

Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California (November 21, 2011) ..... 14a

Opinion and Order of the Superior Court of the State of California (December 17, 2010).....	29a
Order of Dismissal and Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California (February 10, 2011).....	42a
Truth In Savings Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4313, effective to July 20, 2011 .....	44a
Truth In Savings Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4310, effective Oct. 28, 1992 to Sep. 29, 2001 .....	61a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Almond Hill School v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 768 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banga v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. S-08-1518, 2010 WL 1267841 (E.D. Cal., Mar. 31, 2010) .....	37
<i>Barnes v. Fleet Nat. Bank, N.A.</i> , 370 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	31
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	24
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935) .....	22

<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	24
<i>Gunther v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	37
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	22
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , No. 06CV2705, 2007 WL 3245260 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2007).....	37
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. Kimbell</i> , 558 F. 3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003) .....	7
<i>Logan v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	40
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	18
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	31
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Authority v.</i> <i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	26
<i>Rose v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 133 Cal.Rptr.3d 615 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	1, 8, 35
<i>Rose v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 304 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schnall v. Amboy Nat'l Bank</i> , 279 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 950 P.2d 1086 (Cal. 1998) .....	7, 27
<i>Taylor v. Brighton Corp.</i> , 616 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	39
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	40
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	38
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	40
<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2, 3
-----------------------------------	------

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. §§ 136 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
7 U.S.C. §§ 136v(a)-(b).....	30
12 U.S.C. § 1818 .....	4, 5, 6, 26
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(6).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)-(d) .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i).....	4, 5
12 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	i, 2, 4
12 U.S.C. § 4302(a) .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 4303 .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 4309 .....	4, 17, 26
12 U.S.C. § 4310 .....	3, 5, 15
12 U.S.C. § 4312 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5220(d) .....	39
12 U.S.C. § 5552(b) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77r(c).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 80b-18a(a).....	40
16 U.S.C. § 1133(d)(6).....	40
16 U.S.C. § 1535(f).....	40
20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(E).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....	39
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
33 U.S.C. §§ 1401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 256b .....	20
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....	18
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-242, § 262 (1991) 105 Stat. 2236.....	4
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. 104-208, § 2604(a) (1996) 110 Stat. 3009-470 .....	6
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203 (2010) 124 Stat. 1376.....	5

**STATE STATUTES**

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.471.....	41
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Cal. Fin. Code § 855 (repealed).....	6
Cal. Fin. Code § 865 (repealed).....	6
Cal. Stats. 1993, ch. 107, §§ 1-3 .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b .....	41
Fla. Stat. § 501.204.....	41

Ga. Code § 10-1-393.....	41
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-2(a).....	41
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2.....	41
Iowa Code § 714.16.....	41
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:1405 .....	41
940 Mass. Code Regs. 3.16(4).....	42
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2(a) .....	41, 42
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 5.....	41
Md. Code. Com. Law. II, § 13-101.....	41
Miss. Code § 75-24-5.....	41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020(1) .....	41
Mont. Code § 30-14-103.....	41
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1602.....	41
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1.....	41
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.02.....	41
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 752(14).....	41
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-3 .....	41
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-2 .....	41
S.C. Code § 39-5-20.....	41
Tenn. Code § 47-18-104.....	41
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code, § 17.43.....	32
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, § 2453(a).....	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.020 .....	41

W.Va. Code § 46A-6-104 .....41  
Wis. Stat. §§ 421-429 ..... 41

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. §§ 230.1 *et seq.* (2005) .....7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Economic Growth and Regulatory Paperwork  
Reduction Act of 1995,  
S. 650, 104th Cong.  
(1st Sess. 1995).....23

Financial Institutions Regulatory  
Relief Act of 1995,  
H.R. 1362, 104th Cong.  
(1st Sess. 1995).....23

H.R. Rep. No. 104-193 (1995).....23, 25, 36

S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995) .....24, 25

Truth in Savings Enhancement Act of 2001,  
H.R. 1057, 107th Cong. (2001) (proposed).....6
